

No. 14-2574

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

DIANA MEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NORTH AMERICAN BANCARD, LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

John W. Barrett  
Bailey & Glasser LLP  
209 Capitol Street  
Charleston, WV 25301  
(304) 345-6555  
jbarrett@baileyglasser.com

Anthony Paronich  
Broderick Law, P.C.  
99 High Street, Suite 304  
Boston, MA 02110  
(617) 738-7080  
anthony@broderick-law.com

Adina H. Rosenbaum  
Scott L. Nelson  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
arosenbaum@citizen.org

Perrin Rynders  
Varnum LLP  
333 Bridge Street NW  
Grand Rapids, MI 49504  
(616) 336-6000  
prynders@varnumlaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

March 4, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	3
A. Factual Background and Motion for Class Certification .....	3
B. The Rule 68 Offer.....	6
C. The District Court Decision .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. An Unaccepted Rule 68 Offer Does Not Moot a Claim or Otherwise Authorize Entering Judgment on It. ....	13
A. An Unaccepted Offer of Judgment Does Not Moot an Individual Claim. ....	13
1. An Unaccepted Offer of Judgment Does Not Deprive the Court of the Ability To Grant Relief.....	13
2. Justice Kagan’s Dissent in <i>Genesis Healthcare v. Symczyk</i> Articulates Why an Unaccepted Offer of Judgment Does Not Moot a Claim.....	17

3. <i>O'Brien</i> Does Not Compel this Court To Hold that an Unaccepted Offer of Judgment Deprives a Court of Article III Jurisdiction. ....	19
B. An Offer of Judgment Does Not Justify Entering Judgment in a Class Representative’s Favor Over Her Objections. ....	23
II. Even If a Rule 68 Offer Could Moot an Individual Claim, the Lawsuit Would Not Be Subject to Dismissal Because the Class Claims Are Not Moot. ....	27
A. If Unaccepted Offers of Judgment Could Require Dismissal of Class Actions, Defendants Would Be Able to Avoid Class-Wide Liability. ....	27
B. This Court Has Already Held That a Rule 68 Offer Made Prior to Class Certification Does Not Moot a Class Action.....	31
C. Because of the Special Features of Class Actions, Ms. Mey Retains a Sufficient Personal Stake in the Case for It To Proceed. ....	35
D. <i>Genesis Healthcare v. Symczyk</i> Does Not Affect the Outcome of this Case. ....	40
CONCLUSION .....	43
RULE 32(a)(7)(C) CERTIFICATE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ABN Amro Verzekeringen BV v. Geologistics Americas, Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013).....	14
<i>American Pipe &amp; Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	28
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	27
<i>Brunet v. City of Columbus</i> , 1 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	31, 32, 37
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	30
<i>Cameron-Grant v. Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	41
<i>Carroll v. United Compucred Collections, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	11, 31, 32
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013).....	9, 14, 18, 23
<i>Cleveland Branch, NAACP v. City of Parma</i> , 263 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Damasco v. Clearwire Corp.</i> , 662 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	4, 5, 12, 39, 40
<i>Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....	9, 14, 23

*Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August*,  
450 U.S. 346 (1981).....15, 16

*Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper*,  
445 U.S. 326 (1980).....3, 25, 29, 37

*Diaz v. First American Home Buyers Protection Corp.*,  
732 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2013) .....10, 19

*Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC*,  
688 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2012) .....38

*Family Health Chiropractic, Inc. v. MD On-Line Solutions, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 4322552 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 29, 2014).....28, 29

*Genesis Healthcare v. Symczyk*,  
133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....*passim*

*Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.*,  
768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014) .....12, 43

*Greisz v. Household Bank (Ill.), N.A.*,  
176 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1999) .....22, 23

*Hrivnak v. NCO Portfolio Management, Inc.*,  
2010 WL 5392709 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 22, 2010),  
*aff'd*, 719 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2013) .....30

*Knox v. Service Employees International Union*,  
132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....9, 14, 23

*Kentucky Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Rowlette*,  
714 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2013) .....14

*Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.*,  
494 U.S. 472 (1990).....14

*Lucero v. Bureau of Collection Recovery, Inc.*,  
639 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2011) .....12, 36, 37, 39

*Mabary v. Home Town Bank, N.A.*,  
771 F.3d 820 (5th Cir. 2014) .....12, 29, 42

*Ex parte McCardle*,  
74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868) .....21

*Mims v. Arrow Financial Services, LLC*,  
132 S. Ct. 740 (2012).....3, 29

*Minneapolis & St. Louis Railway Co. v. Columbus Rolling Mill*,  
119 U.S. 149 (1886).....18

*O’Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enterprises, Inc.*,  
575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 10, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25

*Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.*,  
653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011) .....29, 39, 40

*Schaake v. Risk Management Alternatives, Inc.*,  
203 F.R.D. 108 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....30

*Schlaud v. Snyder*,  
717 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2013), *vacated and remanded on other grounds*, 134 S. Ct. 2899 (2014) .....12, 34, 35, 42

*Schlaud v. Snyder*,  
Case No. 1:10-CV-147, RE 118 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 30, 2011) .....34, 35

*Smith v. Bayer Corp.*,  
131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....41

*Sosna v. Iowa*,  
419 U.S. 393 (1975).....38

*Spine & Sports Chiropractic Inc. v. Zirmed, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 2946421 (W.D. Ky. June 30, 2014) .....38

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....21, 22

*Stein v. Buccaneers Ltd. Partnership*,  
772 F.3d 698 (11th Cir. 2014) ..... 10, 12, 16, 19, 39, 42

*Stewart v. Cheek & Zeehandelar, LLP*,  
252 F.R.D. 384 (S.D. Ohio 2008).....28, 29, 30

*United States Parole Commission v. Geraghty*,  
445 U.S. 388 (1980).....33, 35, 36, 37

*United States v. Windsor*,  
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....14

*Weiss v. Regal Collections*,  
385 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2004) .....12, 29, 39

*Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co., Inc.*,  
651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981) .....28, 30

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES**

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....13

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....2

Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA),  
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....17

Telephone Consumer Protection Act (TCPA),  
Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394 (December 20, 1991).....3  
47 U.S.C. § 227.....2  
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A).....4  
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)(B).....2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(h)(3) .....21

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a) .....27



Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 68,  
    Fed. R. Civ. P. 68(a) .....15  
    Fed. R. Civ. P. 68(b) .....8, 15, 18  
    Fed. R. Civ. P. 68(d) .....16
